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KARNATAKA NEERAVARI N!GAM LIMITED

Registered Office :
4" Floor, Coffee Board, Building,
No. 1, Dr. Ambedkhar Veedhi, Bangalore - 560 001

NOTICE

otice is hereby given that the 7" Annual General Meeting of the Members of the Company will be held on
riday, the 30" September 2005 at 1.30 P.M at “Krishna”, Home Office of the Hon’ble
hief Minister, Kumara Krupa Road, Bangalore - 560 001 to Consider and transact the following business:

;
RDINARY BUSINESS

To receive, consider and adopt the Balance Sheet as at 31.03.2005 and the Expenditure During
Construction Period for the year ended on that date along with the Schedules attached thereto and
Reports of Directors’ and Auditors thereon.

PECIAL BUSINESS

. To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification, the following resolution as an ordinary
resolution

« Resolved thatin compliance with the provisions of Section 293 (1)(a) and other applicable provisions,
if any, of the Companies Act, 1956, the consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to the Board
of Directors of the Company for mortgaging and / or charging by the Board of Directors all the immovable
and movable properties of the Company where so ever situate, present and future or the whole of the
undertaking of the Company and confirmjng power to enter upon and take possession of the Assets of
the Company in certain events to or in favour of M/s Dena Bank and M/s Bank of Baroda in respect of the
term loan of Rs.50 crores and Rs.200 crores respectively availed in terms of the respective loan
agreements entered into from the said Banks and further that the security created on 2.7.2005 in respect
of the term loan of Rs.100 Crores availed from M/s Oriental Bank of Commerce in terms of the loan

_ agreerhent with the said bank by mortgaging the assets of the Company both present and future confirming
the power to enter upon and take possession of the assets of the Company in certain events in favour of
the said M/s Oriental Bank of Commerce be and is hereby ratified.

“Resolved further that the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to execute
all such acts and such other things as may be necessary to implement the aforesaid resolution.”

By order of the Board

Jate : 21.09.05 G.S. Prakash
dJace : Bangalore. Company Secretary




KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED : : BANGALORE

1. As per the provisions of Section 224(aa) of the Companies Act, 1956, the remuneration payable to the
Auditors has to be fixed by the Company in General Meeting or in such manner as the Company in
General Meeting may determine. At the 3% Annual General Meeting held on 29.09.01, the AGM have
authorised the Board of Directors to fix the remuneration payable to the Statutory Auditors of the Company
every year separately as and when appointment is made by the C & AG of India, under Section 61 9(2)
of the Companies Act, 1956. Accordingly, the Board have approved a remuneration

Rs.2.75 lakhs exclusive of taxes as the fee payable to the Statutory Auditors M/s Rao Associates, for
the year 2004-05.

2. A Member entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint a Proxy to attend and vote
instead of himself and such Proxy need not be a Member.
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Explanatory Statement pursuant to Section 173 (2) of the Companies Act. 1956 pertaining to
Special Business

ITEM No. 2

According to Section 293 (1) (a) of the Companies Act, 1956, the consent of the Members of the
ompany is required to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the whole or substantially the whole of the
dertaking of the Company. The Company has been funding the implementation of the irrigation projects
itrusted by Government by mobilizing resources through issue of bonds/term loans.

The Company has now availed term loans of Rs.50 crores and Rs.200 crores respectively from
's Dena Bank and M/s Bank of Baroda which are to be now secured by first charge on the assets of the
smpany (subject to minimum asset cover of 1.25 times) parri-passu with the charges already created by
e Company in favour of the Trustees to Bond holders and term loan lenders. The security so offered
ovides for taking possession and sale of such assets in certain events by the term loan lenders for
alization of the amount borrowed by the Company and the interest and other charges due thereon. Since
e immovable properties of entire projects are charged as security for the term loans, consent of members
required to be obtained under Section 293 (1) (a) of the Act. The resolution proposed also includes
tification of the mortgage created on 2.7.2005 in respect of the term loan of Rs.100 crores borrowed from
/s Oriental Bank of Commerce. Your directors recommend to pass this resolution. None of the directors

e interested in the resolution.

By order of the Board

ate :21.09.05 G.S. Prakash
lace : Bangalore Company Secretary
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KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED : : BANGALORE

Dear Members,

DIRECTORS’ REPORT

Your Directors have pleasure in presenting the Seventh Annual Report together with the Audited Accounts for the
year ended 31 March 2005.

2. Your Company is presently implementing 35 Irrigation projects as follows:

Latest estimated

Balance cost as

Ultimate

Cumulative

Balance

Allocation of
Projects Cost (in crores) on 1.4.2005 Potential Potential created| potential (Ha)
) L (in crores) « (Ha) upto March ‘05 | (asonoroazocs) |  “2ter (TC)
26 Scheme-A Projects 10437.15 7175.24 967140 491870 475270 226.94
under Krishna Basin.
West flowing River Varahi 569.60 516.61 15702 - 15702 16.51
Project .
Two Diversion Schemes of 93.98 93.14 - - - -
Malaprabha Project viz.
Kalasa Nala & Bandur
Nala . To divert 7.56 TMC
of water to Malaprabha
Reservaoir.
Five Canal Modernisation 1853.55 1853.55 - - - -
Schemes of Bhadra,
Tunga Bhadra, Vijayanagar
channels, Tunga and
Gondi Anicuts.
Bandaras. 101.76 101.76 - - - -
Total 13056.04 9740.30 982842 491870 490972 243.45
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The Amarja Project in Gulbarga District was
entrusted to the Company by Government of
Karnataka in May '05. The Company has
taken up implementation of all the irrigation
projects covered under Scheme-A of the
Krishna Water Disputes Tribunal. The
Company is yet to take up implementation of
the five modernization schemes pending
allocation of financial resources by the
Government.

The expenditure incurred on the projects
during the year is Rs.453.66 crores as against
Rs.356.52 crores during the previous year.
The irrigation potential created during the year
was 21822 Ha. against 27571 Ha. during the
previous year. The Annual Works Programme
for the current year 2005-06 is fixed at
Rs.629.50 crores with a target of creating
irrigation potential of 32,000 Ha.

The Company has obtained the final clearance
for diversion of forest land in respect of the
Upper Tunga, Markandeya and Varahi
projects and the environmental clearance for
the Upper Tunga and Varahi Projects from the
Ministry of Environment & Forest, Govt. of
India. The Central Water Commission has
earlier accepted the Upper Tunga Project and
investment clearance for the project has to
be now obtained from the Planning
Commission. In the case of Varahi Project, all
clearances are obtained and the project has
been now proposed for Government of India
assistance under the Accelerated Irrigation
Benefit Programme.

In the case of Ghataprabha, the right bank
canal works have been grounded upto the tail
end of the canal at the 200th Km. In
Malaprabha project also works have been
grounded to the full length of the canal in both
MRBC (142Km.) and MLBC (152Km). Water
has been stored in the Hipparagi Barrage,
Harinala Dam and Markandeya Dam for the

first time. In Markandeya Project the R & R has
been fully completed without any problem prior
to the impounding of water in the dam. The
rectification works of Bennithora Project are in
progress and it is planned to provide water for
irrigation from Bennithora and Lower Mullamari
Projects in the current year. With regard to the
Amarja Project consultants have been
appointed to identify the technical defects and
suggest remedial measures to ensure smooth
flow of water in the canal network. Based on
recommendations of the consultants further
action will be taken for implementing the
remedial measures.

The Upper Bhadra project Stage-l envisages
providing irrigation to about one lakh hectares
in drought prone areas of Chickamagalur and
Chitradurga Districts. The project as approved
by the Government of Karnataka involves
submergence of about 3,450 Ha of forest /
private lands and substantial area of Bhadra
Wild Life Sanctuary for construction of canal in
the initial reaches. Therefore, to ensure the
early utilization of water allocation to this project
under Scheme-A of KWDT Ilimiting the
environmental impact and to avoid huge
requirement of power and the annual recurring
cost, the Nigam is working out alternative
proposal for consideration of Government.
Under the alternative proposal, it is proposed
to carry water by flow irrigation through a tunnel
thereby avoiding the lifting of water and also
the Wild Life Sanctuary.

Participatory Irrigation Management and
CADA works:

So far 543 Water Users’ Societies have been
registered against a target of 600 Irrigation
management has been handed over in respect
of 457 WUCSs. A sum of Rs. 25.71 crores has
been provided towards special repairs before
such handing over including a sum of Rs.19
crores provided during the previous years. The
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10.

11.

Field Irrigation potential created during the
year was 9532 Ha. The FIC potential
creation planned during current year 2005-
06 is 82562 Ha.

Mobilisation of Resources:

The company mobilized a sum of Rs. 308
crores during the year of which Rs.88 crores
was through Series-VIl bond issue at coupon
of 6.95% and Rs.220 crores through term
loan @ 7% per annum. The Government of
Karnataka provided a capital grant of Rs.70
crores during the year. During the year, the
Company has re-paid the Series-1 & Series-
Il, Reset & Regular bonds aggregating to
Rs.334.19 crores.

The Government has provided a capital
grant of Rs. 200 crores and Guarantee
support for a borrowing programme of Rs.
250 crores for your Company during the FY-
05-06. The Company has requested the
Government for additional capital grant/
borrowing support through off budget
borrowing commensurate with the balance
cost of projects to be implemented in a time
bound programme in order to ensure
utilization of state’s share of water allocated
under Bachawat award (Scheme-A) and
implementation of modernization schemes
entrusted to the Company.

Share Capital:

The investment of the Government of
Karnataka in the equity of the company as
on 31.3.05 is as follows:

Particulars Amount
(Rs. lakhs)
a. Paid-up Capital 198473.74
b. Advance against equity
share capital 13519.80
Total 211993.54
The above investment includes

Rs. 86,798.73 lakhs being the net value of

12.

13.

14.

16.

17.

assets of the projects transferred to the
company by the Government.

Accounts:

Since the projects are still under construction
stage as at 31.3.05, an Expenditure during
Construction Period (pending capitalization)
and Balance Sheet as on that date have been
prepared.

Conservation of Energy, Technology
Absorption:
The Company has no manufacturing activity and
is involved in Irrigation Projects. Hence, the
Company has no information to furnish under
these heads.

Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo:

The Company has no foreign exchange
earnings and there is no foreign exchange
outgo, also.

Employees:

. The particulars in pursuance of Section 21 7(2A)

of the Companies Act 1956 read with
Companies (Particulars of Employees) Rules,
1975, as amended, is Nil.

Auditors:

M/s.Rao Associates, Chartered Accountants,
Bangalore were appointed as the Statutory
Auditors of the Company for the year 2004-05
by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
under section 619(2) of the Companies Act,
1956. The remuneration of Statutory Auditors
has been fixed at Rs. 2.75 lakhs pursuant to
Section 224(8) (aa) of the Companies Act,
1956. The Statutory Auditors for the year 2005-
06 are yet to be appointed.

Replies to observations in Auditors’
Report:

The qualifications / remarks of the Statutory
Auditors in their report on the accounts for the
year 2004-05 have been replied in the
respective notes forming part of accounts
referred to by the Auditors in their report which
are self explanatory, subject however to the
following:

= &=
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Sl Para No Adverse comment in Auditor’s Report Replies

No

1 2 Regarding no Provision made for liability In most of the cases municipal taxes are being
towards  municipal taxes (amount | remitted in advance for the relevant year except in
unascertained) and interest accrued but | very few cases where it was not ascertainable and
not due on bonds amounting to Rs.25.23 | the impact due to non-provisioning is not material.
Crores. As regards provisioning for interest accrued

but not due amounting to Rs. 25.23 crores on
bonds, the same could not be brought to books due
to certain practical problems.

2 4(d) Non-compliance with accounting standard The Government has transferred the projects
10 regarding non-disclosure of assets heid | to the Nigam on an as is where is basis. There
for disposal and old items separately. have been practical difficulties in segregating the

disposable and old items, the value of which is not
significant in the opinion of the management.

3 1a. of The company is in the process of
Annexure | preparing proper records showing full Factual
to Auditors | particulars including quantitative details

Report and situation of fixed assets.

4, 1b. of Reconciliation of physical verification of | Reconciliation will be taken up in the coming years
Annexure | fixed assets with book records. in a phased manner.
to Auditors

Report

5. 2b. of Regarding norms for physical verification | In the opinion of the management the procedure
Annexure | of stocks to be formally documented by the | prescribed in the Public Works Department (PWD)
to Auditors | Company. which is being followed is considered adequate in

Renort this regard.

6 4a.of Regarding system of recovery of water | The Company is handing over lrrigation
Annexure | rates Management to the Water Users Co-operative
to Auditors Societies in phases. This is expected to strengthen

Report the system of water rate collection.

7 6 c. of Outstanding dues with respect to sales tax | The amount has been since remitted to the Sales
Annexure | amounting to Rs.3.34 lakhs. Tax Department.
to Auditors

Report

8 71 of The Company is yet to create charge in | The charge was created by registration of the
Annexure | respect of Bonds of Series -VII. Mortgage Deed on 2.7.05.
to Auditors

Report

The Report of Comptroller and Auditor General of

18.

India:

The Report of Comptroller and Auditor General of
India u/s 619(4) of the Companies Act, 1956, on
the accounts of the Company for the year 2004-05
is appended as a part of this Report.

Board of Directors:

19.

The following changes in the Constitution of the Board
have taken place between the last AGM and the
date of this report.

()  Sri. Sudhakar Rao, IAS, Principal Secretary
to Finance Department, Government of
Karnataka was nominated on the Board as
Director w.e.f. 18.12.2004 in place of Sri.
K.P.Pandey.

(i)  Sri. Abhay Prakash, IAS, Addl. Chief Secretary
and Development Commissioner, Government
of Karnataka was nominated on the Board as
Director w.e.f. 11.4.2005 in place of Sri. Chiranijiv
Singh
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(i) Sri. R.A. Audi, Retd. Secretary to Govt. WRD
was ceased to be Director w.e.f. 18.5.2005
on demise.

(v)  Sri. B. K. Das, IAS, Chief Secretary to Govt.
was nominated on the Board as Director w.e.f.
1.8.2005 in place of Sri. K. K. Misra.

(v  Sri. Gokulram N. IAS, Principal Secretary to
Finance Department, Government of
Karnataka was nominated on the Board as
Director w.e.f. 17.09.2005 in place of Sri.
Sudhakar Rao.

Your Directors place on record the valuable services
rendered by Sriyuths K. P. Pandey, Chiranjiv Singh,
R.A.Audi, K.K.Misra, and Sudhakar Rao during
their tenure as Directors.

Directors’ Responsibility Statement:

20. Pursuantto Section 217(2AA) of the Companies

Act, 1956, the Board of Directors report that:

a) In the preparation of the annual accounts, the
applicable accounting standards have been
followed along with proper explanation relating
to material departures subject to qualifications
in this regard by the Statutory Auditors which
have been replied earlier in this report.

b) Your Directors have selected such accounting
policies and applied them consistently and
made judgements and estimates that are
reasonable and prudent so as to give a true

and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company
at the end of the financial year and of the
expenditure during construction of the Company
for that period.

¢) Your Directors have taken proper and sufficient
care for the maintenance of adequate accounting
records in accordance with the provisions of the
Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company
and for preventing and detecting fraud and other
irregularities.

(d) Your Directors have prepared the annual accounts
on a going concern basis.

Acknowledgement:

21.

Your Directors wish to place on record the
contribution and sincere efforts made by the officers
and staff at all levels in speedy execution of the
projects. The Directors also wish to thank the
Government of India, Government of Karnataka,
various Banks and Financial Institutions for their
continued co-operation and support. Your Directors
place on record their gratitude to the Company’s
bondholders who have shown overwheiming
response to the bonds issued by your Company.

For and on behalf of the Board

Place : Bangalore (N. DHARAM SINGH)

Date

: 16.9.2005 CHAIRMAN
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AUDITORS’ REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF

KARNATAKA NEERVARINIGAM LIMITED

We have audited the attached Balance Sheet of
Karnataka Neeravari Nigam Limited as at 31 March
2005, together with the Statement of Expenditure During
Construction and the statement of cash flow for the
year ended on that date annexed thereto. These financial
statements are the responsibility of the Company’s
management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion
on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in India. Those Standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free of material misstatement. An audit
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the
accounting principles used and significant estimates
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
financial statement presentation. We believe that our
audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We report as follows:

1. As required by the Companies (Auditors Report)
Order 2003 issued by the Central Government of
India in terms of Sec 227 (4A) of the Companies
Act, 1956, we annex hereto a statement on the
matters specified in Para 4 and 5 of the said order.

2. No Provision has been made for liability
towards municipal taxes (amount
unascertained) and interest accrued but not due
on bonds amhounting to Rs. 25.23 Crores resulting
in overstatement of net current assets and
understatement of expenditure during
construction by a like amount.

3. Impact on accounts is not ascertainable in
respect of the following items referred to in
Schedule P (Notes on Accounts):

a) Note No. 4 regarding consequential effect
on physilcal verification, reconciliation and
review for provision / write off In respect of
assets and liabllities transferred by the
Government of Karnataka.

b) Note No. 7.b and 7.c relating to immovable
property and Note No. 7.e and 7.f relating to
movable assets incorporated in the books of
account.

¢) Note No. 9.b regarding recoverability of
certain dues and Note No.9.c regarding non-
accounting of revenue (amount
unascertained) for reasons indicated therein.

d) Note No. 10.b and 10.c relating to
reconciliation of items referred to therein and
No. 14.c regarding confirmaiton of balances
and the consequential ajustments thereupon.

. Further to our comments in the annexure referred

to in paragraph 1 above and subject to our
observations detailed in Para 2 and 3 above,

a) We have obtained all the information and
explanations, which to the best of our knowledge
and belief were necessary for the purpose of our
audit.

b} Proper books of accounts as required by law have
been kept by the Company so far as it appears
from our examination of these books and proper
retums adequate for the purpose of audit have been
received from branches not visited by us.

c) The Balance Sheet and the Statement of
Expenditure during construction dealt with by this
report are in agreement with the Books of Accounts
maintained by the Company.

d) Inouropinion, the Statement of Expenditure during
construction and the Balance Sheet comply with
the Accounting Standards referred to in Sub-
section (3C) of Section 211 of the Companies Act
1956 except Accounting Standard 10
regarding non-disclosure of assets held for
disposal and old items separately. In the
absence of necessary information, the impact
Is not quantifiable.

e) We further report that, without considering the
impact of items mentioned In Paragraph 3 and




WA

KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED : : BANGALORE

4(d), the effect of which is not presently
ascertainable, had the observations made by
us in Paragraph 2(to the extent ascertained)
above been considered:

() Net Current Assets would have been
Rs. 211.99 Crores (as against the reported
figure of Rs. 237.22 Crores)

(i) Expenditure During Construction pending
capitalization would have been
Rs. 866.25 Crores (as against the reported
figure of Rs. 841.02 Crores).

Being a government company, the company is
exempt from the provisions of Sec 274(1) (g) of
the Companies Act, 1956 relating to Directors.

(9) In our opinion and to the best of our information

and according to the explanations furnished to us
the said Accounts read with the Significant
Accounting Policies of the Company and the Notes
appearing in Schedule P give the information as
required by the Companies Act 1956 in the manner
s0 required, and give a true and fair view :

(A) in the case of Balance Sheet, the State of
Affairs of the Company as at 31* March 2005;

(B) inthe case of Statement of Expenditure during
construction prepared in lieu of Profit and Loss
Account of the net expenditure for the year
ended on that date.

(C) In the case of cash flow statement, of the
cash flows for the year ended on that date.

For RAO ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(G. SUDHINDRA)
Place : BANGALORE PARTNER

Dated : 19/08/2005 MEM No. 26171
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPH 1 OF AUDITORS’ REPORT ON THE

ACCOUNTS OF KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED FOR THE YEAR ENDED
31ST MARCH 2005.

1. FIXED ASSETS

a. The company is in the process of preparing
proper records showing full particulars
including quantitative details and situation
of Fixed Assets.

b. According to the information provided by the
management the fixed assets have been verified
annually at the end of the year, which in our
opinion is reasonable having regard to the size
of the company and nature of its business.
However, reconciliation with book records
is yet to be completed. Hence the question of
reporting on discrepancies and adjustment
thereof in the books of accounts does not arise.

c. As verified from the records the disposal of assets
during the year were not substantial so as to
have an impact on the operations of the company
or affect it's going concern.

2. INVENTORIES

a. Asinformed to us, the Company has conducted
physical verification of stores and spares, tools
and plants and released articles (other than
materials at site) at half yearly intervals which in
our opinion is reasonable having regard to the
size of the company and the nature of its
business.

b. The company has conducted physical verification
of stocks comprising stores and spares, plant
and tools and released articles in accordance
with the procedure prescribed in Public Works
Department (PWD) Code, which in our opinion
appears to be reasonable and adequate in relation
to the size of the Company and the nature of its
business. However these norms require to
be formally documented by the company.

c. The company has maintained proper records for
inventories.The discrepancies noticed on
verification of stores and spares between
physical stocks and book records were not
significant and are properly dealt with in the books
of accounts of the Company.

3. LOANS AND ADVANCES :

a. The Company has not taken / granted any loans,
secured or unsecured, to any party listed in the
register maintained U/s 301 of the Companies Act
1956. Accordingly clauses 4(iii) (b) to 4(iii)(d) of the
order is not applicable to this company.

b. The company has not taken any loans, secured
or unsecured from any party listed in the register
maintained U/s 301 of the Companies Act 1956.
Accordingly clauses 4(iii)(f) and 4(iii)(g) of the order
are not applicable to this company.

c. The company has not granted any loans or
advances on the basis of security by way of pledge
of shares/debentures and other securities.

d. The Company has not given any guarantee for loans
taken by others from banks or financial institutions.

(]

. Inour opinion and according to the information and
explanations furnished to us and as shown by the
records, term loans raised during the year have
been used for the purpose for which it has been
obtained. -

f. The Company has not raised any funds on short
term basis during the year. Hence clause (xvii) of
the order is not applicable to the company.

. INT AL CONTROLS:

a. Inouropinion and according to the information and
explanations furnished to us, there are adequate
internal control procedures commensurate with
the size of the Company and the nature of its
business for the purchase of Inventory and Fixed
Assets. However, the company is yet to
establish necessary systems for recovery of
water rates, which is a continuing weakness.

b. In our opinion, the Company has a separate
Intemal Audit System commensurate with the size
of the company and nature of its business.

5. REL. ARTIE

a. There are no transactions of purchase / Sale of
Goods / Services made in pursuance of contracts
or arrangements recorded in the register
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maintained U/s 301 of the Companies Act 1956
aggregating to Rs. 500,000/- or more during the
year. Accordingly clause v(b) of the order is not
applicable to the company.

6. STATUTORY MATTERS

a. The Company has not accepted any deposits
during the year attracting the provisions of Sec
58A, 58AA or any other relevant provisions of
the Companies Act 1956.

b. As explained to us, the Government has not
prescribed maintenance of cost records under
Section 209(1)(d) of the Companies Act, 1956
for any of the activities of the Company.

c. Except Sales tax amounting to Rs. 3.34
Lakhs, no undisputed amount in respect of
Provident Fund, Investor Education Fund,

Employees State Insurance, Income Tax, Wealth

Tax, Customs Duty, Excise Duty, Cess or other
statutory dues were outstanding for a period of
more than six months from the date they became
due as at the end of the year.

d. Asinformed to us there are no disputed Income
Tax / Sales Tax / Customs Duty / Wealth Tax /
Excise Duty / Cess as at the end of the year.

7. OTHER MATTERS

a. The company is yet to prepare the profitand loss
account as detailed in Note No. 1 of Schedule P.
As such fumishing of information relating to the
net worth of the company in accordance with
provisions of clause 4(x) of the Order dose not
airse.

Place : BANGALORE.
Dated : 19/08/2005.

. Based on our audii procedures and according to

the information and explanation given to us the
Company has not defaulted in repayment of dues
to Bond holders or bank.

- The Company is not a chit fund or a nidhi/ mutual

benefit fund / society. Therefore, clause 4(xiii) of
the Order 2003 is not applicable to the Company.

. The company has maintained proper records of

transactions in respect of investment in Mutual
Funds and timely entries have been made therein.
The company has held all the investments in its
own name.

. During the year the Company has not made any

preferential allotment of shares.

. The Company is yet to create charge in respect

of Bonds of Series VII.

. The company has not raised any amount through

public issues and hence clause 4(xx) of the Order

is not applicable.

- Inour opinion and according to the information and

explanations given to us, no fraud on or by the
Company has been noticed or reported during the
year that causes the financial statements to be
materially misstated.

For RAO ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(G. SUDHINDRA)
PARTNER
MEM No. 26171
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COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF
INDIA UNDER SECTION 619 (4) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956 ON
THE ACCOUNTS OF KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED,
BANGALORE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2005.

“ | have to state that the Comptroller and Auditor General of India has no comments
upon or supplement to the Auditors’ Report under section 619(4) of the Companies
Act, 1956 on the accounts of Karnataka Neeravari Nigam Limited, Bangalore for

the year ended 31 March 2005.”

- Sd/-
(K.P. LAKSHMANA. RAO)
PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
BANGALORE (CIVIL & COMMERCIAL AUDIT)
DATED : 16 Sept. 2005 KARNATAKA, BANGALORE
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BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31.03.05

(Rs. in lakhs)
PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.05 AS AT 31.03.04
A SOURCES OF FUNDS
i SHAREHOLDERS FUND
a Share Capital 8,473.74 136,951.72
b Advance Against Equity 3,519.80 211,993.54 26,626.85 163,578.57
I LOANFUNDS
a Secured Loans 973.61 125,960.17
b Unsecured Loans Nil  118,973.61 4,000.00 129,960.17
TOTAL 330,967.15 293,538.74
B APPLICATION OF FUNDS e T |
| FIXEDASSETS
a Gross Block ,999.20 13,654.72
b Depreciation ,013.98 811.16
¢ Net Block — 13,985.22 12,843.56
d Capital Work in Progress 208,457.45 179,991.79
I INVESTMENTS 20.00 1,620.00
I CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND ADVANCES
a Inventories 75.40 88.96
b Sundry Debtors 264.08 1,362.72
¢ Cash and Bank Balances 4,689.84 32,925,06
d Loans and Advances 3,631.86 15,159.83
e Other Current Assets 249.13 412.94
Sub - total 39,910.31 49,949.51
e
LESS : CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISION .
a Current liabilities 6,187.81 14,539.44
b Provisions 0.15 0.25
Sub - total 16,187.96 14,539.69
NET CURRENT ASSETS 23,722.35 35,409.82
IV MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE
( To the extent not written off or adjusted)
a Preliminary Expenses 680.17 680.17
b Expenditure During
Construction Period
(Pending Capitalisation) ,101.96 84,782.13 62,993.40 63,673.57
TOTAL 330,967.15 293,538.74
ACCOUNTING POLICIES
NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

{-SCHEDULES A TO P ANNEXED FORM AN INTEGRAL PA

(G.S.PRAKASH)
Company Secretary &
General Manager - Finance

(K.C.REDDY)
Director

AT OF THIS BALANCE SHEET TO BE READ, IN CONJUNCTION THEREWITH]

(P.N. SREENIVASACHARY)

Managing Director

Bangalore
Date : 17.08.05

Bangalore
Date : 19.08.05

SUBJECT TO OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
FOR RAO ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(G.SUDHINDRA)
PARTNER
MEM. No. 26171
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CHEDULE - A: SHARE CAPITAL
(Rs. in lakhs)

PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.04

A AUTHORISED CAPITAL

3,00,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.1000/- Each 300,000.00
B ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID UP
198,47,374 (Previous Year-136,95,172)
Equity Shares of Rs.1000/- each fully paid up 136,951.72
TOTAL 136,951.72

ote:

1. Allthe above shares are held by the Govemor of Karnataka and the nominees, on behalf of the Government of
Karnataka.

2. Outofthe above 86,79,873 (Previous Year - 86,79,873) Equity Shares of Rs.1000/- each have been issued as
fully paid up, without payment having been received in cash, in consideration for net value of assets transfered
to the Company by the Government of Karnataka.
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SCHEDULE -B: SECURED LOANS
(Rs. in lakhs)

PARTICULARS : AT 31.03.05 AS AT 31.03.04

A. BONDS
1. SERIES -1(Regular)

Nil - {Previous year - 11,976) 13.25% Secured,
Non - Convertible, Redeemable bonds of Rs. 1,00,000.00 each.

Call option exercised on 15" May’ 04 Nil 11,976.00

2. SERIES-I(Reset)

Nil - (Previous year - 4,364) Secured, Non - Convertible,
Redeemable bonds of Rs. 1,00,000.00 each. Redeemed

at par on 31 Mar' 04 Nil 4,364.00

3. SERIES-Hi(Regular)

Nil - (Previous year - 20,988) 12.75%
Secured, Non - Convertible, Redeemable bonds

of Rs. 1,00,000.00 each. Call option exercised on 14" Feb' 05 Nil 20,988.00

4. SERIES- Il (Reset)

Nil - (Previous year - 455) Secured,
Non - Convertible, Redeemable bonds of
Rs. 1,00,000.00 each.

Redeemed at par on 1% Mar’ 05 Nil 455.00

5. SERIES - Il (Regular)

18,565 - (Previous year - 18,565) 13.00%

Secured, Non - Convertible, Redeemable bonds
of Rs. 1,00,000.00 each. Redeemable at par in two
equal instaliments on 31 Oct' 06 and 31 Oct’ 07
with a put and call option on 31 Oct’ 05 8,565.00 18,565.00

6. SERIES -1V (Regular)
18,618 - (Previous year - 18,618) 11.75%
Secured, Non - Convertible, Redeemable bonds
of Rs. 1,00,000.00 each. Redeemable at par in two
equal instaliments on 1% Jan' 08 and 1% Jan’ 09
with a put and call option on 1¢ Jan’ 07 ,618.00 18,618.00

7. SERIES -IVA (Regular)
~ 8,880 - (Previous year - 8,880) 11.40%
Secured, Non - Convertible, Redeemable bonds
of Rs. 1,00,000.00 each. Redeemable at par in
two equal installments on 31%Mar’ 08 and
31% Mar' 09 with a put and call option on 31* Mar’ 07

,880.00 8,880.00

Total c/f ,063.00 83,846.00

@




7!1 Annual Report
2004-2005

SCHEDULE -B: SECURED LOANS

(Rs. in lakhs)

PARTICULARS

AS AT 31.03.05

AS AT 31.03.04

8.

Total b/f

SERIES - V (Regular)

17,420 - (Previous year - 17,420) 10.66% Secured,
Non - Convertible, Redeemable bonds of

Rs. 1,00,000.00 each. Redeemable at par in two
equal installments on 1% Feb’ 09 and 1* Feb’ 10
with a put and call option on 1% Feb’ 08

SERIES - V/A (Regular)

4,690 - (Previous year - 4,690) 9.70% Secured,
Non - Convertible, Redeemable bonds of

Rs. 1,00,000.00 each. Redeemable at par in two
equal installments on 31 Mar’ 09 and 31" Mar’ 10
with a put and call option on 31* Mar' 08

10. SERIES - VI (Regular)

1.

2,000 - (Previous year - 2,000) 6.70%

Secured, Non - Convertible, Redeemable bonds
of Rs.10,00,000.00 each. Redeemable at par in
two equal installments on 31% Mar’ 10

and 31% Mar' 11 with a put and call option

on 31% Mar’ 09

SERIES - Vil (Regular)

880 - (Previous year - Nil) 6.95%

Secured, Non - Convertible, Redeemable bonds
of Rs.10,00,000.00 each. Redeemable at par in
two equal installments on 30™ Nov’ 10

and 30™ Nov’ 11 with a put and call option

on 30% Nov’ 09

B. TERMLOANS

il

2

TERM LOAN FROM INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK
Repayable in two equal installments on

6" May’ 05 and 7" May'06

TERM LOAN FROM KARNATAKA BANK

Repayable in two equal installments on

9" May 05 and 9" May'06

TERM LOAN FROM LIFE INSURANCE CORPORATION
Repayable in two equal instaliments on

9 May 05 and 9" May'06

TERM LOAN FROM ORIENTAL BANK OF COMMERCE
Repayable in two equal instaliments on

31 Mar’ 11 and 31* Mar’ 12

C. INTEREST ACCRUED AND DUE ON BONDS

TOTAL

3.00

0.00

96,973.00

22,000.00
118,973.00
0.61

1,18,973.61

83,846.00

17,420.00

4,690.00

20,000.00

Nil
125,956.00

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil
125,956.00
4.17
125,960.17
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SCHEDULE - C: UNSECURED LOANS (Rs. in lakhs)

PARTICULARS ‘AT 31.03.05 AS AT 31.03.04

1 Short Term Loans and Advances :
a. From Others

- From Krishna Bhagya Jala Nigam Ltd., Nil 4,000.00

TOTAL Nil 4,000.00
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SCHEDULE : D-2: CAPITAL WORK - IN - PROGRESS

: (Rs. in lakhs)
ADJUSTMENTS/
PARTICULARS AS AT 01.04.04 CAPITALISATION AS AT 31.03.05
DURING THE YEAR
1. BUILDING AND COLONIES 1,015.48 392.31 964.05 (
2. DAM AND SUBMERGENCE 37,388.46 - 41,321.74
3. LIFT IRRIGATION SCHEMES 1,742.13 4,601.34 ( L
4. CANALS AND BRANCHES 64,146.25 . 79,022.94 ( !
5 DISTRIBUTORIES AND LATERALS ~ 33,717.58 39,855.97( !
6. ROADS, BRIDGES AND CULVERTS  2330.13 394.92 2,185.97
7. TANKS AND BARRAGES 1,401.38 - 1,417.37
8. IRRIGATION STRUCTURES 6,730.75 - 6,730.75(
9. REHTATION AND RESETTLEMENT  2560.72 - 3,110.66
10. ELECTRICALS AND ELE. FITTINGS 28.53 - 28.53 ¢ /
11. OTHERASSETS 28,930.38 J 20218.13 (
TOTAL 1,79,991.79 787.23 208,457.45
PREVIOUS YEAR 155,146.72 - 179,991.79
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SCHEDULE - E: INVESTMENTS

(Rs. in lakhs)
PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.04
SHORTERM/UNQUOTED/NON-TRADE
A. INVESTMENTS IN MUTUAL FUNDS
1. ING INCOME PORTFOLIO - GROWTH OPTION 1,600.00
Sub-total (A) 1,600.00
B. LONG TERMINVESTMENTS
1. Investment in Ghataprabha Water Users Co-op Federation
{20 Shares of Rs. 50,000 each, fully paid) 10.00
2. Investment in Malaprabha Water Users Co-op Federation
(20 Shares of Rs. 50,000 each, fully paid) 10.00
Sub-total (B) 20.00
TOTAL (A+B) 1,620.00
Aggregate Repurchase Value of investments in Mutual Funds 1,617.50
TRANSACTION DETAILS DURING THE YEAR 2004 - 05
In Units ( Nos.) (Rs. Lakhs)
Sl - Transactions oS
Name of the Scheme ; i osing
No. Opening s Balance as | Purchase | Nav | Market Value
Balance 2004-05 ason
en 31.03.05| vVvalue ason 31.03.05
Purchases Sales
1. | ING Income Portfolio - 9,601,190.55 2 9,601,190.55 Nil - - Nil
Growth Option
TOTAL 9,601,190.55 9,601,190.55 Nil - : Nit
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SCHEDULE - F: INVENTORIES

(Rs. in lakhs)
PARTICULARS S AT 31.03.05 AS AT 31.03.04

1. Stores & Spares 212.60
Less : Provision for obsolesence 123.64

75.40 88.96
2. Tools & Plants 231.18
Less : Provision for obsolesence 231.18

Nil Nil
3. Released Amicles 3.28
Less : Provision for obsolesence 3.28

Nil Nil

TOTAL 75.40 88.96

SCHEDULE - G: SUNDRY DEBTORS
(UNSECURED, CONSIDERED GOOD)
PARTICULARS S AT 31.03.05 AS AT 31.03.04
Debts Outstanding for a period

- exceeding six months 1,098.26
- less than six months 264.45

1,264.08 1,362.71

TOTAL 1,264.08 1,362.71
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SCHEDULE -H: CASH AND BANK BALANCES

(Rs. in lakhs)
PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.05 AS AT 31.03.04
A Cash on hand Nil 0.01
B Cheque/DDs on hand 4.34 6.18
C Remittances in Transit 4,587.50 35.00
D Cheques in Transit Nil 2.000.00
E CashatBank:
I With Scheduled Banks
1. In Savings Bank Accounts 6 10.06
2. In Current Accounts 3,199.66
3. In Escrow/Designated Accounts < 0 3,254.15
4. In Deposit Accounts 728,00 19,420.00
6,640.62 25,883.87
Il Others
1. Dist. Treasury 3,457.38 5.000.00
TOTAL 14,689.84 32,925.06
SCHEDULE-1: LOANS & ADVANCES
(UNSECURED, CONSIDERED GOOD)
PARTICULARS SUB-SCH . S AT 31.03.05 AS AT 31.03.04
REF
Advances recoverable in cash or in kind or for
value to be received :
1. Due from Government -1 3,099.62
2. Advances for Land acquisitions 11,155.36
3. Mobilisation advance paid to Contractor 205.66
4. Contractors - Receivables 314.57
5. Advances to Suppliers / Services 193.77
6. Advances to Staff 49.10
7. Deposits with Government Agencies 114.49
8. Rent Advance 11.25
9. Deposits with other Agencies 9.65
10. Others 6.36
23,631.86 15,159.83
TOTAL 23,631.86 15,159.83
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SUB - SCHEDULE -1 - 1: DUE FROM GOVERNMENT / GOVT. AGENCIES

(Rs. in lakhs)

PARTICULARS AS AT 31.03.04
1. Due from Gowt. - (Other Adjustments) - Net 106.74
2. Due from Govt. - (Stamp Duty Charges) 0.50
3. Due from Gouwt. - (Water Rates) 1,768.18
4. Due from Govt. / Govt. Divisions 24.20
5. Amount Released for Netravathi Project 200.00
6. Advances to Minor Irrigation Department 1,000.00
TOTAL 3,099.62
SCHEDULE-J: OTHERCURRENT ASSETS
(UNSECURED, CONSIDERED GOOD)
PARTICULARS S AT 31.03.05 AS AT 31.03.04

1. Interest accrued on Mobilisation

advance paid to Contractor 17.34
2. Interest Receivable on Water Rates due 203.69
3. Interest accrued but not due - Term Deposits 40.83
4. Tax deducted at Source on Term Deposits &

Mutual Fund Investments 134.52
5. Due from Karnataka Power Corporation Ltd., 3.65
6. Due from Krishna Bhagya Jala Nigam Ltd. 6.73
7. Other Receivables 6.18

249.13 412.94
TOTAL 249.13 412.94
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3CHEDULE - K: CURRENT LIABILITIES

(Rs. in lakhs)
PARTICULARS S(S;IL.:BREF S AT 31.03.05 AS AT 31.03.04
A Sundry Creditors
1. For Supplies / Services 231.20
2. For Contractors’ Payments 6,465.28
3. For Expenses 670.40
4. Others K-1 67.03
7,139.26 7,433.91
B TRADE DEPOSITS & ADVANCES 2,765.20 2,259.90
'C INTEREST ACCRUED BUT NOT DUE ON BONDS 2,929.26 3,015.61
D INTEREST ACCRUED BUTNOTDUEON
TERMLOANS 414.45 Nil
E OTHERLIABILITIES
1. Tax Deducted at Source 303.56
2. Provident Fund Contribution 1.85
3. Amount due to Employees 0.22
4. Guarantee Commission Payable 2,939.64 1,524.39 1,830.02
TOTAL 16,187.81 14,539.44
SUB SCHEDULE K -1: SUNDRY CREDITORS - OTHERS
PARTICULARS : - AS AT 31.03.05 AS AT 31.03.04
A STATUTORY LIABILITIES
1. Royalty Recovered Payable 5.93
2. Sales Tax Recovered Payable 24.30
238.02 30.23
B OTHERLIABILITIES
1. Leave Salary Contribution 6.79 Nil
2. Advances - Deposit Contribution Works 1.06 3.71
3. Employee Recoveries 3.40 7.41
4. Gratuity Contribution 2.43 1.75
5. NSC - Contractors 2.24 0.04
6. Stale Cheques 10.97 6.77
7. Contractor's Benevolent Fund 3.01 0.23
8. Advance / Deposit - Water Rates 12.71 12.71
9. Interest accrued but not due on loan from Krishna .
Bhagya Jala Nigam Limited Nii 1.91
10. Other Misc. Liabilities 2.67 227

TOTAL 283.30 67.03
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SCHEDULE -L: PROVISIONS

(Rs. in lakhs)
PARTICULARS S AT 31.03.05 AS AT 31.03.04
Provision for Taxation
- Wealth Tax (Net of Payment) 0.15 0.25
TOTAL 0.15 0.25
SCHEDULE - M: PRELIMINARY EXPENSES
PARTICULARS S AT 31.03.05 AS AT 31.03.04
Preliminary Expenses
As per Last Balance Sheet 680.17 680.17
TOTAL 680.17 680.17
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SCHEDULE - N : EXPENDITURE DURING CONSTRUCTION PERIOD (PENDING CAPITALISATION)

(Rs. in lakhs)
suB :
PARTICULARS SCH REF CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR
A EXPENDITURE

1. Employee Remuneration & Benefits N-1 4,662.76 4,451.38
2. Assets Maintenance N-2 1,916.03 2,567.98
3. Administrative and General Expenses N-3 3,607.75 3,834.40
4. Director's Remuneration & Benefits 4.68 4.75
5. Interest 2,513.12 12,139.58
6. Loss on Sale of Assets - Net 2.96 8.04
7. Depreciation 208.06 239.94
8. Provision for obsolete Stores - Net Nil 60.61
9. Waiver of penalties on Water Charges Nil 3,150.44
10. Remission of Water Charges Nil 310.29
11. Remission of Water Charges - Gokak Mills 534.61 Nil
12. Interest Remission - Water Royalty 175.54 Nil
13. Wealth Tax 0.15 0.25
Total Expenditure (A) 23,625.66 26,767.66

B LESS:INCOMEEARNED
1. Water Charges 658.79 574.50
2. Rent Collected 53.62 44.91
3. Application and Enroliment Fee 13.77 52.90
4. Hire Charges 1.09 2.63
5. Interest Eamed 314.77 758.93

[TDS : Rs. 47.41 Lakhs (Previous yr - Rs. 119.78 Lakhs)}

6. Income from Mutual Funds 17.27 1,664.04
7. Sale of Tender Books :1,132.32 514.00
8. Hard Rock Recovery / Cost of Rubbles Supplied 264.75 47.77
9. Penalties 16.78 25.23
10. Excess provision written back 0.13 1.80
11. Other Income _ 43.82 11.31
Sub Total (B) - 2,517.11 3,698.02
C ' EXPENDITURE FORTHE YEAR(A-B) -21,108.55 23,069.64
D ADD:OPENINGBALANCE 62,993.41 39,923.77
E TOTAL EXPENDITURE AS AT 31.03.05(C + D) 184,101.96 62,993.41

(G.S. PRAKASH)
Company Secretary &
General Manager - Finance
Bangalore
Date : 17.08.05

Bangalore
Date : 19.08.05

(K.C.REDDY)
Director

(P.N. SREENIVASACHARY)
Managing Director

SUBJECT TO OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
FOR RAO ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(G. SUDHINDRA)
Partner
MEM. No. 26171
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SUB - SCHEDULE: N -1 EMPLOYEE REMUNERATION & BENEFITS

(Rs. in lakhs)

CURRENT YEAR

PARTICULARS PREVIOUS YEAR
1. Salary 4,594.03 4,128.59
2. Leave Salary Contribution / Leave Encashment 20.98 285.96
3. Uniform Expenses 5.82 5.88
4. Medical Reimbursement 24.52 21.45
5. Home Travel Concession 0.14 0.11
6. Staff Welfare Expenses 12.54 5.48
7. Contribution to Provident Fund & Other Funds 3.23 3.52
8. Gratuity / Gratuity Contribution 1.50 0.39
TOTAL 4,662.76 4,451.38

SUB-SCHEDULE: N -2 ASSETS MAINTENANCE

PARTICULARS RRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR
1. Buildings and Colonies 198.07 161.62
2. Reh and Rest, Electricals 0.58 0.23
3. Canals and Distributories 999.45 1,428.92
4. Machinery and Equipments 0.03 2.80
5. Office Equipments / Computers 20.59 15.43
6. Roads, Bridges and Culverts* 229.99 532.62
7. Vehicles 238.93 222.30
8. Lift Irrigation 126.24 116.18
9. Barrages 82.16 47.09
10. Dam and Reservior 19.31 40.53
1. Fumiture and Fixtures 0.68 0.26
TOTAL 1,916.03 2,567.98

* includes Rs. 50 lakhs incurred on Namma Hola Namma Raste scheme & Rs. 63.45 lakhs on Nammura Bandaras

@
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SUB - SCHEDULE : N - 3 ADMINISTRATIVE AND OTHER GENERAL EXPENSES

(Rs. in lakhs)

PREVIOUS YEAR

36.59
8.87
6.27

41.26

85.42

357.47

1.89
143.47

145.36
2.16
0.81

2.97

1.34
930.31
1,083.09
88.28
21.25
3.41
153.71
46.57
0.55

50.00
18.89
1.31
1.78
1.42

7.30 80.70
698.4
1.03

12.00
11.39
18.16

PARTICULARS
1. Rent 49.67
2. Insurance 7.44
3. Rates & Taxes 4.87
4. Postage & Telephone Expenses 39.79
5. Printing and Stationery 118.94
6. Electricity Charges 382.78
7. Travelling Expenses
- Managing Director & Other Directors
- Others
172.24
8. Audit Fees including Service Tax - Statutory Audit
' - Other Services
3.65
9. Bank Charges 1.63
10. Expenditure on CADA Works 1,266.06
11. Afforestation Expenses 3.00
12. Crop Compensation 107.22
13. Hire Charges 37.79
14. Testing Fee 8.34
15. Publication of Notices 142.58
16. Legal and Professional Charges 47.07
17. Sitting Fees 0.17
18. Issue Related Expenses
- Lead Manager / Arrangers’ Fee
- Rating / Surveillance Fee -
- Other Payments
- Registrar & Transfer Agent's Fee
- Registration & Mortgage Fee
- Trustee Fee 116.78
19. Guarantee Commission 1,049.71
20. Software & Network Expenses 5.60
21. E - Tendering Expenses 12.01
22. Publicity Expenses 11.92
23. Other Administration Expenses 18.49
TOTAL 3,607.75

3,834.40
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SCHEDULE - O : SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
4. DEPRECIATION

The company is a Government of Karnataka
enterprise set up with the specific task of
implementing certain irrigation projects. The
company’s operation and maintenance cost are met
as far as practicable, by water rates demand raised
for supply of water and balance from monies received
from Government of Karnataka for carrying out its
functions. Hence, the financial statements are
prepared on a going concern basis.

The accounting policies not specifically referred to
herein is consistent and is in consonance with
generally accepted accounting principles and
applicable mandatory Accounting Standards/
Guidance Notes issued by the institute of Chartered
Accountants of India.

. CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS

The irrigation projects being implemented by the
company envisage completion of entire project
consisting of dams, canal systems, canal net/work
etc. in an integrated manner as this form a
composite network. Accordingly, the cost will be
capitalised only on completion of the respective
projects in entirety. Until such completion,
expenditure incurred on construction (which includes
in certain cases part payments for works completed
pending approval of competent authority) is shown
under Capital Work in Progress against appropriate
heads.

. EXPENDITURE DURING CONSTRUCTION

The irrigation structures consisting of canals and
other irrigation systems, which have been completed
and water is let into them is continued to be shown
under capital work in progress in terms of Accounting
Policy No. 1. The revenue expenditure incurred on
such assets is grouped under Expenditure During
Construction after deducting income earned during
the period.

. FIXED ASSETS

3.1(a) The fixed assets transferred by the Govemment
of Karnataka have been taken over at the
assigned values, which are treated as costin
the books of account of the company.

{b) All other fixed assets are stated at cost. Cost
includes expenditure incidental to acquisition.

3.2 Roads include appurtenant bridges.

Depreciation is provided on straight-line method at
the rates provided under Schedule XIV to the
Companies Act, 1956, in the manner stated therein
except in respect of

(a) Roads and Buildings {other than Factory Buildings}
where a higher rate of depreciation of 3.34% has
been adopted.

(b) Furniture and Fixtures costing less than Rs.5,000/-
which are fully depreciated in the year of purchase.

. INVESTMENTS

5.1 Investments in Shares of Water Users
Cooperative Societies are treated as Long Term
Investments and disclosed at Cost. Provision
for diminution in the value of long term
investments is made only if such a decline is
other than temporary in the opinion of the
management.

5.2 Theinvestments made by the company in mutual
Funds are short term in nature, which are stated
at lower of cost or repurchase price (based on
Net Asset Value) as on the Balance Sheet date.
Cost is determined on the basis that units
purchased first are redeemed first.

. INVENTORIES

Inventories are valued at cost (ascertained on Firstin
First out basis). Cost includes purchase price, freight
and other incidental expenses.

7. RETIREMENT AND OTHER BENEFITS

(7.1) Employees on deputation from the Government

a) The company has been exempted from
contributing towards pension and leave
salary in respect of these employees (other
than the Managing Director) during their
period of service in the company. However
leave encashment availed by such
employees during their service with the
Company is regulated as per Karnataka
Civil Service Rules (KCSR) and accounted
as and when paid.

b) The pension and leave salary contributions
of Managing Director is being provided/
remitted to the Government on actual basis
as per the terms of appointment.

@—
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(7.2) Employees on deputation from Public Sector
Undertakings
Applicable pension and leave salary contribution
as also provident fund contribution is being
provided/remitted as per terms of the deputation
on actual basis.

(7.3) Employees on contract
Leave salary and Gratuity is provided on actual
basis in respect of liability at the end of the
year.

8. WORKBILLS AND EXPENDITURE

Considering the nature of activity of the company,
liability towards work bills is recognized on receipt
of certified bills from the competent authority.

PRELIMINARY EXPENSES
Preliminary expenses will be written off over a period
of three years upon capitalisation of project.

10. PROVISION, CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND

1.

CONTINGENT ASSETS

Provisions involving substatial degree of estimation
in measurement are recognised when there is a
present obligation as a result of past events and it is
probable that there will be outflow of resources.
Contingent Liabilities are not recognised but are
disclosed in the notes. Contingent Assets, if any,
are neither recognised nor disclosed in the financial
statements.

CURRENT AND DEFERRED TAX

Provision for Current Tax is made after taking into
account benefits available under the Income Tax Act,
1961. Deferred Tax resulting from “timing difference”
between book and taxable profit is accounted for
using the tax rates applicable in the ensuing year.
Deferred Tax Asset is recognised only to the extent
that there is a reasonable certainty that the assets
will be realised in future.
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M

SCHEDULE - P: NOTES FORMING PART OF ACCOUNTS

Engineering division and establishments of
Malaprabha and Ghataprabha Command Area
Development Authority (M&GP -CADA) to the
company and has permitted it to provide funds
for field irrigation channels (FIC’s) works on behalf
of the Government and to execute the works of
M&GP -CADA and to claim reimbursement (as
grant) from the Government of India (viz. 50% of
costof FIC’s). The expenditure incurred is grouped
under Expenditure During Construction. The
reimbursement from Government of India is
accounted on admission of claims.

DETAILS FOR PROJECT-WISE EXPENDITURE
DURING CONSTRUCTION (PENDING
CAPITALISATION) INCURRED TILL 318"
MAR’ 05

(Rs. in Lakhs)
1 EXPENDITURE DURING CONTRUCTION PERIOD sl. UPTO | FORTHE UPTO
. ; : No. PROJECTS 31.3.04 YEAR 31.3.05
a. The projects implemented by the company are in 200405
various stages of completion and none of the
projects have been completed in its entirety as 1 | GHATAPRABHA 177109 | 2.918.98 | 14,690.07
at the end of the year. Therefore, the company 2 | MALAPRABHA 15471.88 | 2,666.9 | 18,138.84
has prepared a statement of Expenditure During 3 | UPPER TUNGA 329080 | 40806| 3,698.86
Construction (pending capitalisation) in 4 | HIPPARAGI 536.35 11263 648.98
accordance with the disclosure requirements of 5 | GANDORINALA 24093 80.83 321.81
Part il of Schedule VI to the Companies Act, 1956 6 |BHIMA LIFT 285.66 96.40 382,06
instead of Profit and Loss Account. 7 | SINGATLUR 181.85 9724 279.09
b. The schedule of Expenditure During Construction B L i i hicy
Period will be reviewed and capitalised or treated 9 | HARINALA 272 i 272
otherwise in accordance with the normally 10 | DOODHGANGA 044 : 044
accepted accounting practices on completion of 11 | BENNETORA 18373 39951 56324
the project(s) in its entirety. 12 | LOWER MULLAMARI 25.90 23844 264.34
13 | TUNGA LIFT - -
PROJECTS IMPLEMENTED BY THE COMPANY 14 | ITAGI SASALWAD 072 Y 072
a. The company is a Special Purpose Vehicle set 15 | BASAPURA LIFT 153 - 1.58
up with the specific objective of implementing new 16 | VARAHI 1758 1305 24814
irrigation projects as also completing certain 17 [ KALASA NALA 3445 3882 21
ongoing irrigation projects. 18 | BANDURA NALA
19 | OTHER EXPENDITURE*
b. The Government of Karnataka (Government) has - INTEREST 4004530 | 1247965| 5252495
entrusted to the company implementation of - OTHER
certair.m major an.d medium |rrigat'ion QrOJects in EXPENDITURE 776061 | 175007| 951468
the ?(ns!'ma Basin as also Varahi Project (west Total 7992748 | 2141819 10134567
flowing river).
20 | Less: INCOME 16,934.08 30962 | 17,243.70
c. The Government has also transferred the Net Expenditure 62,993.40 | 21,108.57 | 84,101.97

*Note: (i) These expenditure will be apportioned to the
respective projects on its completion in entirety.

(ii) The present status of the respective projects are
enclosed in Annexure.

4 TRANSFER OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The Government has so far transferred the assets and
liabilities relating to Upper Tunga Projects (excluding
existing canals), Ghataprabha and Malaprabha
projects only. These are taken jpso facto into the
books of account of the company and are subject to
physical verification, reconciliation and review for
provision, write off and/or adjustments.

The assets and liabilities relating to other projects
will be accounted as and when these are transferred
to the company,
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5 EXPENDITURE ON EMPLOYEES

A separate order from the Government detailing the
terms and conditions of deputation of officers and staff
is awaited. However the company is following
Karnataka Civil Service Rules (KCSR) in respect of
such deputed officers and staff while effecting
payments,

6 SECUREDLOANS:

a

The bonds, interest, trustees remuneration and
all other monies relating thereto are secured by
a first mortgage and charge (which shall rank
pari passu for existing and future borrowings):

i. On such of properties of the Company as may
be agreed in consultation with the Trustees,
subject to a minimum asset cover of 1.25
times of the outstanding in such form and
manner as may be agreed to by and between
the company and the trustees.

ii. A first charge on all monies received / to be
received in the designated account of the
company from the Government (including on
account of sale of water from irrigation and
power generation) pursuant to obligations
undertaken by the Government.

Charge has been registered in respect of all

Secured Loans, except in respect of Bonds

issued under Series VIl where the Company has

approached the Government for exemption of
stamp duty and fee for registration of the
mortgage / trust deed and the same is awaited.

The Bonds issud by the company upto Series

VA are in physical form. The company has so far

issued certificates upto Series IV (comprising IV

and IVA)

In terms of tripartite agreements between the

Government, company and the trustees, the

Government has agreed to make yearly

budgetary provision during the entire tenure of

secured loans an amount equal to the interest
payment/principal instaiment due in the
respective years for disburse directly into the

Designated Escrow account.. In view of the above

the Company does not propose to create a

Redemption Reserve as required u/s 117C of the

Companies Act, 1956.

Reset Bonds

The coupon rate applicable for the current year
in respect of Reset Bonds - Series Il is 7.38%

payable annually. These bonds were redeemed
in March 2005.

7 FIXED ASSETS/CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS

a. Other Assets under Capital Work in Progress
includes:

Rs. 278.68 Crores representing establishment
and other administrative expenditure transferred
by Government on incorporation.

i.Rs. 13.50 Crores representing share of common

expenditure (along with Government of
Maharashtra) incurred in respect of Doodhganga
Project on the basis of claims received from
Government of Maharashtra.

Mutation entries in favour of the company in
respect of immovable property brought into books
of account is yet to be made. The Company is
also in the process of obtaining title deeds of
land taken over.

Value of land brought into books of account of
the Company are subject to adjustment on
finalisation of various procedures including land
acquisition awards, consent awards, interest and
mutation entries in the revenue records of the
Government.

The expenditure on account of Rehabilitation and
Resettlement grouped under Capital Work in
Progress includes revenue expenditure incurred
in connection with rehabilitation activity.

No provision/adjustment in the accounts has been
made for value reduction in respect of items
identified for disposal and few old items, which
are sparingly used, pending receipt of necessary
details.

Vehicles amounting to Rs. 1.24 Crores are
pending transfer in favour of the company.

Depreciation on Roads transferred by the
Government has been provided by treating the
same as metalled roads pending identification
and classification between metalled and non-
metalled roads. Capital expenditure on Roads
includes expenditure incurred in respect of roads”
where transfer of ownership is yet to be
completed.

8 INVENTORIES

Hard rock extracted during excavation for civil work is
not valued as the realisability is contingent upon its
utilisation/sale in its present form. The same is brought
to books on sale.

—@—
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9 SUNDRY DEBTORS
a. Dues from Industrial Unit:

12 DISCLOSURE IN TERMS OF MANDATORY
ACCOUNTING STANDARDS:

KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED : : BANGALORE |

The water royalty of earlier years due from an
industrial unit towards use of water for hydel power
generation has been mutually settled resulting in
write back of revenue recognised in the earlier
year amounting to Rs. 7.09 Crores (including
interest of Rs. 1.75 Crores) during the year. The
Settlement is pending formal concurrence of
Government.
b. Dues from farmers Rs. 10.52 Crores:

Company is in the process of establishing
necessary systems to recover the dues. In view
of the above, no provision for overdue is considered
necessary at present.

c. Due from Karnataka Power Corporation Limited:;

Agreement is yet to be executed with the
corporation in respect of revenue towards use of
water for power generation. Accordingly, no
income (amount unascertained) has been
recognised in the books of the company till date.

10 ADVANCES:

a. Due From Government (others)

This represents dues arising out of incorporation
of assets and liabilities on the formation of the
company and subsequent reconciliation of these
items.

b. Balance with Special Land Acquisition Officers

Represents sums released towards land
acquisition and other maintenance expenditure
of some of the offices. The company has
entrusted the job of recording of receipts and
expenditure to an external agency. Necessary
entries will be effected on receipt of certificate
from the agency.
¢. Due from Staff

Necessary entries will be effected on
reconciliation of staff advances with the records
maintained in divisional / Field Offices, which is
under progress.

11-THER CURRENT ASSESTS

Rent from occupants of quarters and other building
(other than employees of the company) and
electricity charges recoverable as per norms are
accounted on accrual basis to the extent
ascertained. Necessary action is being taken to
ascertain the arrears and recover it from the
concerned occupants/authority as also to get the
premises vacated by unauthorised occupants.

a. PRIOR PERIOD ITEMS (ACCOUNTING

b

c. RELATED

STANDARD 5):

Disclosure of prior period items separately as
required by the Standard is not necessary as the
company has not prepared Profit and Loss
Account.

A SEQMENTRE&)FTHA@OUNTINQSTANDAF!D?!:

The company is executing various irrigation
projects entrusted to it by the Government, which
are under various stages of progress. Hence, the
company has no reportable segments.

PARTY TRANSACTIONS
(ACCOUNTING STANDARD 18):

The company is a state controlled enterprise (as
defined in clause 10 of the Standard) and
accordingly information in respect of key
management personnel [as detailed in Note 15
(a) below] only is fumished as required under clause
9 of the Standard.

d. OPERATING LEASE (ACCOUNTING STANDARD

19);
The companies’ significant leasing arrangements
are in respect of operating leases in respect of its
office premises. These lease arrangements, which
are not cancellable, are generally for 5 years and
are usually renewable by mutual consent. The
aggregate lease rentals payable are disclosed
under Rent in Schedule - N.

. DEFERRED TAX (ACCOUNTING STANDARD 22);
Deferred Tax Asset  (Rs. crores)
Business Loss 79.01
Depreciation 0.03
Total 79.04

The same has not been recognised as a matter of
prudence.

IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS (ACCOUNTING

STANDARD 28):

The company is a Special Purpose Vehicle set
up to implement irrigation projects of the
Government. The assets created (other than
movable assets) are not intended for sale and
hence there is no basis for making a reliable
estimate of the amousit obtainable from the sale
of the asset in an arm’s length transaction. Hence
the recoverable amount is determined at its value
in use in terms of Para 16 of the standard.

@—
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13 CURRENT LIABILITIES

a. Liability towards municipal taxes (amount
unascertained) pending mutation in favour of the
company will be accounted on determination.

b. No provision has been made towards Interest
accrued but not due in respect of broken period
of bonds amounting to Rs. 25.23 Crores.

c. No provision has been made towards additional
quantity (over and above approved by competent
authority) of works executed at Upper Tunga
Project pending finalisation and approval by
competent authority in respect of rates as well
as additional quantity for which payment has to
be effected.

14 GENERAL

a. In the opinion of the management, the current
assets, loans and advances have a value on
realization in the ordinary course of business, at
least equal to the amount at which they are stated
in the Balance Sheet.

b. Previous year figures have been regrouped/
reclassified/recast wherever necessary to make
them comparable with the current year’s figures.

c. Balance under Advances, deposits, creditors for
supplies, trade deposits and advances are subject
to confirmation and consequential adjustments.

b. There are no earnings or expenditure on foreign

exchange. (Previous year — Nil)

c. Maintenance expenditure on Roads includes

expenditure incurred in respect of roads where
transfer of ownership is yet to be completed.

d. Contingent Liabilities:

i. Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be
executed on capital account not provided for
(to the extent ascertained) Rs.582.95 Crores
(Previous Year Rs.403.40 Crores)

ii. Claims against the company not acknowledged
as debt (to the extent ascertained) Rs.11.46
Crores (Previous year Rs. 10.80 Crores)

iii. Other monies for which the company is
contingently liable (amount not ascertainable)

a) Land acquisition cases (including enhanced

compensation / interest)

b) Claims on account of various arbitration

proceedings, labour cases and court cases.
Notes ;
1.The company does not expect any

reimbursements in respect of the above
contingent liabilities.

15 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

) . 2. The cash flows in respect of matters referred to
a. Managerial Remuneration:

in (i) above is generally expected to occur during

(Bs. in lakhs) the financial year 2005-2008.
Name R Othe_r 3. ltis not practicable to estimate the timing of cash
Allowances| Benefits . ; .
- outflows, if any, in respect of matters (ii) and
Ashok V. David, (iii) above pending resolution of the arbitration/
Managing Director 1.19 Nil appellate proceedings.
(Previous year) 0.50 Nil
P.N.Sreenivasachary, 325 0.06
Manaqing Director
(Previous year) Nil Nil
Shri D N Desai,(Director Nil 0.06
(Previous year) Nil 0.37
(G.S.PRAKASH) (K.C.REDDY) (PN. SREENIVASACHARY)
Company Secretary & Director Managing Director

General Manager - Finance

SUBJECT TO OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
Place : Bangalore FOR RAO ASSOCIATES
Date : 17.08.05 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(G. SUDHINDRA)
Bangalore PARTNER
Date : 19.08.05 MEM. No. 26171
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Note:

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31t MARCH 2005

The Company is executing various Irrigation projects entrusted to it by the Government of Karnataka, which
are under various stages of progress and are yet to be completed. Therefore, the company has prepared
Expenditure During Construction Period Statement instead of Profit & Loss Account as detailed in Note - 1 of
notes forming part of the Accounts (Schedule-P). Accordingly, Cash Flow from Operating Activities is shown
as Nil and the Net Expenditure During Construction Period, pending capitalisation and adjustment for Net
Current Asset changes have been shown under Cash Flow from investing activities.

The Cash & Cash equivalents represent Cash and Bank balances including balance in Escrow/Designated
Accounts and Deposit with Treasury.

The Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the indirect method as set out in the Accounting
Standard - 3 on Cash Flow Statement issued by the ICAL

(G.S.PRAKASH) (K.C.REDDY) (PN.SREENIVASACHARY)

Company Secretary & Director Managing Director
General Manager - Finance

Place : Bangalore

Date

Place : Bangalore

Date

SUBJECT TO OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE
FOR RAO ASSOCIATES

: 17.08.05 CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

(G. SUDHINDRA)
PARTNER

: 19.08.05 MEM. No. 26171
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KARNATAKA NEERAVARI NIGAM LIMITED : : BANGALORE

INFORMATION PURSUANT TO PART - Ill OF THE SCHEDULE VI TO THE COMPANIES ACT, 1956
BALANCE SHEET ABSTRACT AND COMPANY’S GENERAL BUSINESS PROFILE AS AT 31.03.05

| REGISTRATION DETAILS
REGISTRATION NUMBER 24503 BALANCE SHEET DATE 31.03.2005
STATE CODE 08

I CAPITAL RAISED DURING THE YEAR:
PUBLIC ISSUE Nil RIGHTS ISSUE Nil
BONUS ISSUE Nil PRIVATE PLACEMENT Nl
OTHERS ** ( Rs. lakhs) 48,414.97

Il POSITION OF MOBILISATION AND DEPLOYMENT OF FUNDS - (Rs. lakhs)
TOTAL LIABILITIES (Rs. lakhs) 330,967.15 TOTAL ASSET (Rs. lakhs) 330,967.15

A. SOURCES OF FUNDS ( Rs. lakhs) ' IR
PAID UP CAPITAL ** 198,473.74 ADVANCE AGAINSTEQUITY | 13,519.80
RESERVES & SURPLUS Nil SECURED LOANS 118,973.61
UNSECURED LOAN Nil

** The entire share capital has been invested by Government of Karnataka.

B. APPLICATION OF FUNDS ( Rs. lakhs)

NET FIXED ASSETS *** 222,442.67 INVESTMENTS 20.00
NET CURRENT ASSETS 23,722.34 MISCELLANEQUS

EXPENDITURE 680.17
EXPENDITURE DURING
CONSTRUCTION
PENDING CAPITALISATION 84,101.97

***NET FIXED ASSETS includes Capital Work-in-Progress

v
PERFORMANCE OF THE COMPANY Not Applicable, since the Company is still in the
construction stage.
\'
GENERIC NAME OF THREE PRINCIPAL Not Applicable, since the Company is an
PRODUCT OF THE COMPANY infrastructure company and no manufacturing
activity is involved.
(G.S. PRAKASH) (K.C.REDDY) (P.N. SREENIVASACHARY)
““ompany Secretary & Director Managing Director

General Manager-Finance

~ SUBJECT TO OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE

S FOR HAO ASSOCIATES
Qg CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
\ (G. SUDHINDRA)
/ Bangalore Partner
Date : 19.08.05 MEM. No. 26171
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Ibarga District.

Down Stream View of Gandorinala Dam near Mahagaon Cross, Gu

Construction of Bhima Lift Barrage from Left Flank Abutment
near Sonna, Gulbarga District.







